

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION

Master Docket No. 1:18-cv-06658-JSR

MARTIN TROTT and CHRISTOPHER SMITH,  
as Joint Official Liquidators and  
Foreign Representatives of  
PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE  
FUND L.P. (in Official Liquidation) and  
PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE  
FUND L.P. (in Official Liquidation),

Case No. 1:18-cv-10936-JSR

Plaintiffs,

-v-

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC,  
et al.,

Defendants.

**HUBERFELD FAMILY FOUNDATION, INC.'S REPLY  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

MORRISON COHEN LLP  
909 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 735-8600

*Attorneys for Defendant Huberfeld Family Foundation, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. PLAINTIFFS DID NOT SUFFER A COGNIZABLE INJURY CAUSED BY THE FOUNDATION.....	2
II. THE SAC FAILS TO PLEAD A VIABLE CLAIM AGAINST THE FOUNDATION....	4
A. Plaintiffs’ Alter Ego Claim Is Specious And Unsupported By True Facts.....	4
B. The Aiding-And-Abetting Claims Are Not Plausible.....	8
C. The Unjust Enrichment Claim Also Fails.....	9
III. NEITHER THE INSIDER EXCEPTION NOR THE ADVERSE INTEREST EXCEPTION SAVES PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FROM THE <i>IN PARI DELICTO</i> DOCTRINE.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Fuel Corp. v. Utah Energy Dev. Co.</i> , 122 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	5
<i>Capmark Fin. Group. Inc. v. Goldman Sachs Credit L.P.</i> , 491 B.R. 335 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	5
<i>CH v. RH</i> , 18 Misc. 3d 268 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. 2007) .....	5
<i>Jiaxing Hongyu Knitting Co. v. Allison Morgan LLC</i> , No. 11 Civ. 09342 (AJN), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2852 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2013) .....	6, 8
<i>Kalin v. Xanboo, Inc.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 5931 (RJS), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34954 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2009) .....	4
<i>Lemon v. Jerrietta R. Hollinger &amp; Ganz &amp; Hollinger, P.C.</i> , No. 17-CV-4725 (RA), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81182 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2018) .....	9
<i>MLSMK Invs. Co. v. JP Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 737 F. Supp. 2d 137 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 431 F. App'x 17 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Sonterra Capital Master Fund Ltd. v. Credit Suisse Grp. AG</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	9
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	4
